
  Read these instructions carefully 
before use and then retain for future 
use. 
 
This product is for indoor 
use only. 
 
This product complies with current EU 
product legislation. 

 Class II insulation 
 
 
 Alternating current

TIMER BUTTON
  Press Timer/increase button and use / to alter the time. 

Set the time between 5 – 30 minutes. 
Note: the steam takes a few minutes to start.

Model: FSTE2  Input: 230V ~ 50Hz  100W

!

WARNINGS

• Please read all instructions thoroughly and retain for future 
reference.

• This appliance can be used by children aged 8 years and above and 
persons with reduced physical, sensory or mental capabilities or lack 
of experience and knowledge if they have been given supervision or 
instruction concerning the use of the appliance in a safe way and 
understand the hazards involved. Children shall not play with the 
appliance. Cleaning and maintenance shall not be made by children 
without supervision.

• Do NOT use this appliance if it is not working properly, or if it has been 
dropped or damaged.

• The appliance may be cleaned by wiping with a damp cloth. Do NOT use 
solvents or abrasive cleaners.

• If the power lead is damaged, it must be replaced by the manufacturer or 
its service agent or similarly qualified person in order to avoid a hazard.

• Do not immerse it in water. Do NOT use solvents or abrasive cleaners.
• Ensure the appliance is turned off and disconnected from the power 

source when filling with water or cleaning.

KNOW YOUR UNIT
    1 Face Sauna
2  Steam Inhaler
3  Base

4 Steam Diffuser
5 LCD display
6 ON/OFF/Decrease button

7 Function button
8 Timer/Increase button

CUSTOMER CARE
If you have any questions, email us at: online@riobeauty.com

GUARANTEE
To register your two year guarantee online, visit: 
www.riobeauty.com/warranty_online.htm 

DISPOSAL
The Waste of Electrical and Electronic Equipment (WEEE) Directive (2012/19/EU) has been put in 
place to recycle products using best available recovery and recycling techniques to minimise the 
impact on the environment, treat any hazardous substances and avoid the increasing landfill. This 
product is classed as Electrical or Electronic equipment so please ensure that at the end of the 
life of this product it is disposed of in the correct manner in accordance with local authority 
requirements. It must NOT be disposed of with household waste.

© The Dezac Group Ltd 2020, PO Box 17, Cheltenham Spa, England GL53 7ET.
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SPECIFICATION

FRANÇAISENGLISH

GETTING STARTED
When using for the first time clean the inside of the water reservoir with a damp cloth prior to use. 
Ensure the facial sauna is completely dry before use.

AFTER USE & CLEANING
• Switch off the unit and unplug.

• Let it cool for about 10–15 minutes, remove the Steam Sauna/Inhaler.

• Pour away remaining water.

• Clean with a soft, dry towel.

• Never immerse the product in water.

HOW TO USE

STEP 1 

Place the Base(5) on 
a flat, secure surface. 
Remove the Steam 
Diffuser by turning 
anti-clockwise to release.

STEP 2 

Using the measuring cup 
provided fill up the water 
reservoir with cold water.
Do not fill above the 
maximum water level 
(50ml).
Optional: Add two to three 
drops of essential oil.

STEP 3 

Fit either the Facial Sauna 
or Steam Inhaler attachment 
onto the base.

STEP 4 

Relace the Steam Diffuser 
and turn clockwise to lock.

1-IN-FSTE2-EU/1.0

FACIAL SAUNA SPA
COMBINED STEAM & NEGATIVE ION TREATMENTS
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STEAM SETTINGS 
  For Low steam: press the Function button once. 

For High steam: press the Function button twice.

NEGATIVE ION SETTING

  Press the Function button for two seconds to turn on. 
Press again for two seconds to turn off.

STEAM INHALER

 Place your nose over to the Steam Inhaler (2).
 
 Treatment times - Use as required

IMPORTANT INFORMATION
• Cleaning and maintenance shall not be made by children without supervision.
• Misuse of this product can cause harm.
• This product must only be used for its intended purpose as described in this user guide.
• There are no user serviceable parts inside the unit.
• The water chamber will be hot during use. Allow to cool before storage and/or touching.

FACIAL SAUNA

  Pull hair away from your face and remove make up before use. 
Position your face by the rim of the Facial Sauna (1). 
Close your eyes, relax and let the steam open and cleanse your pores.

 Use the following treatment times as a guide:
 Oily skin – 15 minutes
 Sensitive skin – 10 minutes
 Dry skin – 8 to 10 minutes

 For best results use 2-3 times a week.

Tip -  for a post treatment boost, wash your face with cold water and then moisturise.

STEP 5 

Plug into mains socket and press the ON/OFF/Decrease button to turn on.

Allow a few minutes for the water to heat up.

  Veuillez lire attentivement ces 
consignes avant utilisation et les 
conserver pour pouvoir vous y référer 
ultérieurement. 
 
Cet appareil est destiné à un usage 
intérieur uniquement. 
 
Cet appareil satisfait à la législation 
européenne en vigueur régissant les 
appareils. 

 Isolation de classe II 
 
 
 Courant alternatif

BOUTON MINUTERIE 
  Appuyez sur le Bouton Minuterie/Augmentation et utilisez / pour sélectionner une 

durée. 
Déterminez une durée comprise entre 5 et 30 minutes. 
Remarque : la vapeur met quelques minutes à apparaître.

Modèle : FSTE2  Alimentation : 230 V ~ 50 Hz  100 W

!

AVERTISSEMENTS

• Veuillez lire attentivement toutes les consignes et les conserver 
pour pouvoir vous y référer ultérieurement.

• Cet appareil peut être utilisé par des enfants âgés de 8 ans et plus et par 
des personnes aux capacités physiques, sensorielles ou mentales réduites 
ou présentant un manque d’expérience et de connaissances si ces enfants 
ou ces personnes sont supervisés ou ont reçu des instructions concernant 
l’utilisation de l’appareil en toute sécurité et comprennent les dangers 
potentiels. Les enfants ne doivent pas jouer avec l’appareil. Les enfants ne 
doivent ni nettoyer ni entretenir l’appareil sans surveillance.

• Ne PAS utiliser cet appareil s’il ne fonctionne pas correctement ou s’il est 
tombé ou s’il est endommagé.

• Pour nettoyer l’appareil, essuyez avec un chiffon humide. Ne PAS utiliser 
de solvants ni de détergents abrasifs.

• Si le cordon d’alimentation est endommagé, il doit être remplacé par 
le fabricant ou son représentant ou toute autre personne qualifiée, afin 
d’éviter tout danger possible.

• Ne pas immerger dans l’eau. Ne PAS utiliser de solvants ni de détergents 
abrasifs.

• Assurez-vous que l’appareil est éteint et débranché du secteur lorsque 
vous effectuez le remplissage d’eau ou le nettoyage.

VOUS FAMILIARISER AVEC 
VOTRE APPAREIL

1 Sauna facial
2  Inhalateur vapeur
3  Base

4 Diffuseur vapeur
5 Écran LCD
6  Bouton Marche/Arrêt/

Diminution

7  Bouton de sélection des 
fonctions

8  Bouton Minuterie/
Augmentation

SERVICE CLIENTS
Pour toute question, veuillez nous adresser un e-mail à cette adresse : online@riobeauty.com

GARANTIE
Pour vous enregistrer en ligne et bénéficier d’une garantie de deux ans, rendez-vous sur : 

www.riobeauty.com/warranty_online.htm 

ÉLIMINATION
La directive relative aux déchets d’équipements électriques et électroniques (DEEE) (2012/19/UE) 
a été mise en œuvre en vue de recycler les appareils en ayant recours aux meilleures techniques 
à disposition en matière de récupération et de recyclage, afin de minimiser l’impact 
environnemental, de traiter toute substance dangereuse et d’éviter d’accentuer la décharge dans 
la nature. Cet appareil est classé dans les équipements électriques ou électroniques. Par 
conséquent, veillez à ce qu’en fin de vie, cet appareil soit éliminé de façon correcte conformément 
aux exigences des autorités locales. Il ne doit PAS être jeté avec les déchets ménagers.

© The Dezac Group Ltd 2020 PO Box 17, Cheltenham Spa, Angleterre GL53 7ET
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SPÉCIFICATIONS

PRISE EN MAIN
Lors de la première utilisation, nettoyez l’intérieur du réservoir d’eau à l’aide d’un chiffon humide 
avant d’utiliser l’appareil. Veillez à ce que le sauna facial soit complètement sec avant de l’utiliser.

APRÈS UTILISATION ET NETTOYAGE

• Éteignez et débranchez l’appareil.
• Laissez-le refroidir pendant 10 à 15 minutes puis retirez le Sauna/l’Inhalateur vapeur.
• Videz l’eau restante.
• Nettoyez à l’aide d’une serviette douce et sèche.
• Ne jamais immerger l’appareil dans l’eau.

MODE D’EMPLOI

ÉTAPE 1 

Positionnez la Base(5) 
sur une surface plane et 
sûre. Retirez le Diffuseur 
vapeur en le tournant 
dans le sens inverse des 
aiguilles d’une montre 
pour le libérer.

ÉTAPE 2 

À l’aide du gobelet 
mesureur fourni, remplissez 
le réservoir d’eau froide.
Ne remplissez pas au delà 
du niveau d’eau maximum 
(50 ml).
Facultatif : ajoutez 3 à 5 
gouttes d’huile essentielle.

ÉTAPE 3 

Fixez le Sauna facial ou 
l’Inhalateur vapeur sur 
la base.

ÉTAPE 4 

Remettez le Diffuseur vapeur 
en place et tournez dans 
le sens des aiguilles d’une 
montre pour le verrouiller.

FACIAL SAUNA SPA
SOINS ASSOCIANT VAPEUR ET IONS NÉGATIFS
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PARAMÉTRAGES VAPEUR 
  Pour un faible niveau de vapeur : appuyez sur le Bouton de sélection des fonctions 1 fois. 

Pour un niveau élevé de vapeur : appuyez sur le Bouton de sélection des fonctions 
2 fois.

PARAMÉTRAGE DES IONS NÉGATIFS

  Appuyez sur le Bouton de sélection des fonctions pendant 2 secondes pour l’activer. 
Appuyez de nouveau sur ce bouton pendant 2 secondes pour l’arrêter.

INHALATEUR VAPEUR

 Positionnez votre nez au-dessus de l’Inhalateur vapeur (2).
 
 Durées de soin - À utiliser selon les besoins

INFORMATIONS IMPORTANTES
• Les enfants ne doivent ni nettoyer ni entretenir l’appareil sans surveillance.
• Toute utilisation inappropriée de cet appareil peut s’avérer dangereuse.
• Cet appareil doit uniquement être utilisé aux fins prévues, tel que décrit dans ce guide d’utilisation.
• Cet appareil ne contient aucune pièce pouvant être réparée par l’utilisateur.
• La chambre d’eau est chaude en cours d’utilisation. Laissez refroidir avant de ranger l’appareil et/ou de le toucher.

SAUNA FACIAL

  Dégagez votre visage en écartant vos cheveux et retirez tout maquillage avant utilisation. 
Positionnez votre visage sur le bord du Sauna facial (1). 
Fermez les yeux, détendez-vous et laissez la vapeur ouvrir et nettoyer vos pores.

 Guide des durées de soin à utiliser :
 Peau grasse – 15 minutes
 Peu sensible – 10 minutes
 Peau sèche – 8 à 10 minutes

  Pour obtenir les meilleurs résultats possibles, utilisez à raison de 2 à 3 fois par 
semaine.

Conseil -  pour donner un coup de fouet à votre peau après le soin, lavez votre visage à l’eau fraîche puis 
hydratez votre peau.

ÉTAPE 5 

Branchez sur une prise électrique et appuyez sur le bouton Marche/Arrêt/Diminution 
pour allumer l’appareil.

Patientez quelques minutes, le temps que l’eau chauffe.



DEUTSCH NEDERLANDS

1-IN-FSTE2-EU/1.0

  Lesen Sie diese Anleitung vor dem 
Gebrauch sorgfältig durch und 
bewahren Sie sie für die spätere 
Verwendung auf. 
 
Dieses Produkt ist nur für die 
Verwendung in Innenräumen 
vorgesehen. 
 
Dieses Produkt entspricht den aktuellen 
Produktvorschriften der EU. 

 Isolierung (Schutzklasse 2) 
 
 
 Wechselstrom

TIMERTASTE 
  Drücken Sie vor dem Gebrauch die Timer-/Plus-Taste und benutzen Sie / um den 

Timer zu ändern. 
Stellen Sie die Zeit zwischen 5 bis 30 Minuten ein. 
Hinweis: Es dauert ein paar Minuten, bis Dampf entsteht.

Modell: FSTE2  Eingangsleistung: 230 V ~ 50 Hz 100 W

!

WARNHINWEISE

•   Lesen Sie die Anleitung bitte sorgfältig durch und bewahren Sie sie 
für die spätere Verwendung auf.

•   Dieses Gerät kann von Kindern ab 8 Jahren und von Personen mit 
eingeschränkten physischen und psychischen Fähigkeiten oder mit 
fehlender Erfahrung und Kenntnis benutzt werden, wenn die Bedienung 
des Gerätes unter Aufsicht erfolgt, oder die Personen hinsichtlich des 
sicheren Gebrauchs und der möglichen Gefahren, die durch den Gebrauch 
entstehen können, eingewiesen wurden. Kinder dürfen nicht mit dem Gerät 
spielen. Die Reinigung und Wartung sollte von Kindern nicht ohne Aufsicht 
durchgeführt werden.

•   Benutzen Sie dieses Gerät NICHT, wenn es nicht einwandfrei funktioniert 
oder nachdem es fallengelassen oder beschädigt wurde.

•  Das Gerät kann gereinigt werden, indem es mit einem feuchten Tuch 
abgewischt wird. Verwenden Sie KEINE Lösungsmittel oder scheuernden 
Reiniger.

•   Lassen Sie ein beschädigtes Netzkabel aus Sicherheitsgründen nur vom 
Hersteller, vom Kundendienst oder einer Fachkraft auswechseln.

•   Nicht in Wasser tauchen. Verwenden Sie KEINE Lösungsmittel oder 
scheuernden Reiniger.

•   Stellen Sie bitte sicher, dass das Gerät ausgeschaltet und nicht mit der 
Stromquelle verbunden ist, wenn Sie es mit Wasser befüllen oder reinigen.

LERNEN SIE IHR GERÄT KENNEN
1 Gesichtssauna
2  Dampfinhalator
3  Sockel

4 Dampfdiffuser
5 LCD-Display
6  EIN-/AUS-/Reduktionsschalter

7 Funktionstaste
8 Timer-/Plus-Taste

KUNDENBETREUUNG
Falls Sie Fragen haben, senden Sie uns bitte eine E-Mail an: online@riobeauty.com.

GARANTIE
Registrieren Sie Ihre 2-Jahres-Garantie bitte online auf: www.riobeauty.com/warranty_online.htm 

ENTSORGUNG
Die Elektro- und Elektronik-Geräteabfall-Richtlinie (WEEE) (2012/19/EU) ist in Kraft, damit die 
besten verfügbaren Verwertungs- und Recycling-Technologien genutzt werden, so dass der Einfluss 
auf die Umwelt minimiert wird, gefährliche Substanzen aufbereitet und ein Anwachsen der 
Mülldeponien verhindert werden. Das Produkt ist als Elektro- und Elektronikgerät klassifiziert. Stellen 
Sie daher bitte sicher, dass dieses Produkt am Ende des Produktlebenszyklus ordnungsgemäß und 
in Übereinstimmung mit den örtlichen gesetzlichen Bestimmungen entsorgt wird. Es darf NICHT 
über den normalen Hausmüll entsorgt werden.

© The Dezac Group Ltd 2020, PO Box 17, Cheltenham Spa, GL53 7ET, England.
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SPEZIFIKATIONEN

INBETRIEBNAHME
Reinigen Sie die Innenseite des Wasserbehälters vor dem ersten Gebrauch bitte mit einem feuchten 
Tuch. Stellen Sie sicher, dass die Gesichtssauna vor dem Gebrauch völlig trocken ist.

REINIGUNG NACH DEM GEBRAUCH

•   Schalten Sie das Gerät aus und ziehen Sie den Stecker aus der Steckdose.
•   Lassen Sie es etwa 10-15 Minuten abkühlen und nehmen Sie die Dampfsauna bzw. den Inhaltator ab.
•   Gießen Sie das restliche Wasser ab.
•   Reinigen sie das Gerät mit einem weichen, trockenen Tuch.
•   Tauchen Sie das Produkt niemals in Wasser.

ANWENDUNG

SCHRITT 1 

Stellen Sie den Sockel 
(5) unbedingt auf 
eine flache, sichere 
Oberfläche. Entfernen 
Sie den Dampfdiffuser, 
indem Sie ihn gegen den 
Uhrzeigersinn drehen.

SCHRITT 2 

Verwenden Sie den 
mitgelieferten Messbecher, um 
den Wasserbehälter mit kaltem 
Wasser zu füllen.
Überschreiten Sie nicht die 
maximale Füllmenge (50 ml).
Optional: Geben Sie zwei 
bis drei Tropfen ätherisches 
Öl dazu.

SCHRITT 3 

Setzen Sie entweder den 
Gesichtssauna- oder 
Dampfinhalator-Aufsatz auf 
den Sockel.

SCHRITT 4 

Setzen Sie den 
Dampfdiffuser auf 
und drehen Sie ihn 
zur Arretierung im 
Uhrzeigersinn.

FACIAL SAUNA SPA
KOMBINIERTE BEHANDLUNG AUS DAMPF UND NEGATIVEN IONEN
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DAMPFEINSTELLUNGEN 
  Für wenig Dampf: Drücken Sie die Funktionstaste einmal. 

Für viel Dampf: Drücken Sie die Funktionstaste zweimal.

NEGATIVE IONEN-EINSTELLUNG

  Drücken Sie zum Einschalten zwei Sekunden lang die Funktionstaste. 
Drücken Sie sie zum Ausschalten wieder zwei Sekunden lang.

DAMPF-INHALATOR
 Platzieren Sie Ihre Nase über dem Dampfinhalator (2).
 
 Behandlungsdauer nach Bedarf

WICHTIGE INFORMATIONEN
•   Die Reinigung und Wartung sollte von Kindern nicht ohne Aufsicht durchgeführt werden.
•   Ein Missbrauch dieses Geräts kann Schäden zur Folge haben.
•   Dieses Produkt darf nur für den bestimmungsgemäßen Gebrauch eingesetzt werden, der in dieser 

Bedienungsanleitung beschriebenen ist.
•   Es gibt keine vom Benutzer zu wartenden Teile innerhalb des Geräts.
•   Der Wasserbehälter wird während des Gebrauchs heiß. Lassen Sie ihn vor dem Aufbewahren und/oder 

Berühren abkühlen.

GESICHTSSAUNA

  Binden Sie vor dem Gebrauch Ihr Haar zurück und entfernen Sie Ihr Make-up. 
Legen Sie Ihr Gesicht an den Rand der Gesichtssauna (1). 
Schließen Sie Ihre Augen und entspannen Sie sich, während der Dampf Ihre Poren 
öffnet und reinigt.

 Orientieren Sie sich an den folgenden Behandlungszeiten:
 Fettige Haut – 15 Minuten
 Empfindliche Haut – 10 Minuten
 Trockene Haut – 8 bis 10 Minuten

Die besten Ergebnisse erzielen Sie, wenn Sie die Gesichtssauna 2-3 Mal die Woche benutzen.

Tipp:  Um die Wirkung nach der Behandlung zu erhöhen, spülen Sie Ihr Gesicht mit kaltem Wasser ab und 
cremen Sie es dann ein.

SCHRITT 5 

Verbinden Sie das Gerät mit der Steckdose und drücken Sie zum Einschalten den 
EIN-/AUS-/Reduktionsschalter.

Warten Sie ein paar Minuten, bis sich das Wasser erhitzt hat.

  Lees deze instructies aandachtig voor 
gebruik en bewaar ze voor later gebruik. 

 
Dit product is alleen geschikt voor 
gebruik binnenshuis. 

 
Dit product voldoet aan de huidige 
EU-productwetgeving. 

 Isolatie klasse II 
 
 
 Wisselstroom

TIMERTOETS 
  Druk op de toets Timer/hoger button en gebruik / om de duur te wijzigen. 

Stel de duur in tussen 5 - 30 minuten. 
Opmerking: het duurt enkele minuten voordat de stoom start.

Model: FSTE2  Invoer: 230V ~ 50Hz 100W

!

WAARSCHUWINGEN

•   Lees alle instructies aandachtig en bewaar ze voor latere 
referentie.

•   Dit apparaat kan worden gebruikt door kinderen vanaf 8 jaar en door 
personen met beperkte fysieke, zintuiglijke of mentale vaardigheden of een 
gebrek aan ervaring en kennis als ze onder toezicht staan of instructies 
ontvangen over het gebruik van het apparaat op een veilige manier en als 
ze de mogelijke gevaren kennen. Kinderen mogen niet met het apparaat 
spelen. Reiniging en onderhoud mag niet door kinderen worden uitgevoerd 
tenzij ze onder toezicht staan.

•   Gebruik dit product NIET als het niet behoorlijk werkt, of als het gevallen of 
beschadigd is.

• Het apparaat kan worden gereinigd door het af te nemen met een vochtige 
doek. Gebruik GEEN agressieve of schurende reinigingsmiddelen.

•   Als het netsnoer is beschadigd, moet dit door de fabrikant, de 
tussenpersoon of vergelijkbare gekwalificeerde personen worden vervangen 
om zo gevaar te voorkomen.

•   Niet onderdompelen in water. Gebruik GEEN solvents of schurende 
reinigingsmiddelen.

•   Zorg ervoor dat het apparaat uitgeschakeld is en de stekker uit het 
stopcontact is wanneer u het met water vult of reinigt.

KEN UW APPARAAT
1 Gezichtssauna
2  Stoominhalator
3  Basis

4 Stoomverspreider
5 LCD-display
6 Toets AAN/UIT/Lager

7 Functietoets
8 Toets timer/hoger

KLANTENSERVICE
Bij vragen stuurt u een e-mail naar: online@riobeauty.com

GARANTIE
Om uw twee jaar garantie online te registreren, gaat u naar: www.riobeauty.com/warranty_online.htm 

VERWIJDERING
De richtlijn betreffende het afval van elektrische en elektronische apparatuur (AEEA) (2012/19/EU) 
werd ingevoerd om producten te recyclen volgens de beste recuperatie- en recyclingtechnieken, om 
het milieu te beschermen, gevaarlijke stoffen te behandelen en de steeds groter wordende 
stortplaatsen te vermijden. Dit product is geklasseerd als Elektrische of Elektronische apparatuur. 
Zorg er dus voor dat het product op de juiste manier wordt verwijderd, in overeenstemming met de 
bepalingen van uw plaatselijke overheid. Het mag NIET met het huisvuil worden afgevoerd.
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SPECIFICATIES

AAN DE SLAG
Als u het product voor het eerst gebruikt, reinigt u de binnenkant van het waterreservoir vóór gebruik 
met een vochtige doek. Zorg ervoor dat de gezichtssauna volledig droog is alvorens deze te gebruiken.

NA GEBRUIK EN REINIGING

•   Schakel de eenheid uit en trek de stekker uit het stopcontact.

•   Laat gedurende 10-15 minuten afkoelen, verwijder de stoomsauna/inhalator.

•   Giet het resterende water weg.

•   Reinig met een zachte, droge doek.

•   Dompel het product nooit onder water.

HOE TE GEBRUIKEN

STAP 1 

Plaats de basis (5) 
op een vlakke, stevige 
ondergrond. Verwijder de 
stoomverspreider door 
deze tegen de klok in 
te draaien.

STAP 2 

Gebruik de bijgeleverde 
maatbeker om het 
waterreservoir met koud 
water te vullen.
Vul niet boven het maximaal 
waterniveau (50 ml).
Optie: Voeg twee tot drie 
druppels etherische olie toe.

STAP 3 

Bevestig ofwel het 
toebehoren voor de 
gezichtssauna of de 
stoominhalator op de basis.

STAP 4 

Plaats de stoomverspreider 
terug en draai met de 
klok mee om deze te 
vergrendelen.

FACIAL SAUNA SPA
GECOMBINEERDE BEHANDELING STOOM EN NEGATIEVE IONEN
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INSTELLINGEN VOOR STOOM 
  Voor weinig stoom: druk één keer op de functietoets. 

Voor veel stoom: druk twee keer op de functietoets.

INSTELLING NEGATIEVE IONEN

  Druk gedurende twee seconden op de functietoets om de functie in te schakelen. 
Druk opnieuw gedurende twee seconden om deze uit te schakelen.

STOOMINHALATOR
 Plaats uw neus over de stoominhalator (2).
 
 Behandelingsduur - Gebruik naargelang nodig.

BELANGRIJKE INFORMATIE
•   Dit product mag niet worden gereinigd en onderhouden door kinderen die niet onder toezicht staan.
•   Foutief gebruik van dit product kan schade veroorzaken.
•   Dit product mag alleen gebruikt worden voor het beoogde doel zoals in deze gebruikershandleiding 

beschreven.
•   Er bevinden zich geen onderdelen in het apparaat die door de gebruiker kunnen worden hersteld of vervangen.
•   Het waterreservoir is warm tijdens gebruik. Laat afkoelen alvorens te bewaren en/of aan te raken.

GEZICHTSSAUNA

  Verwijder haren uit uw gezicht en verwijder make-up vóór gebruik. 
Positioneer uw gezicht bij de rand van de gezichtssauna (1). 
Sluit uw ogen, ontspan en laat de stoom uw poriën openen en zuiveren.

 Gebruik de volgende behandelingstijden als richtlijn:
 Vette huid – 15 minuten
 Gevoelige huid – 10 minuten
 Droge huid – 8 tot 10 minuten

 Gebruik 2-3 keer per week voor de beste resultaten.

Tip -  voor een boost na de behandeling wast u uw gezicht met koud water en brengt u een hydraterend product 
aan.

STAP 5 

Steek de stekker in het stopcontact en druk op de toets AAN/UIT/Lager om het 
product in te schakelen.

Laat het water enkele minuten opwarmen.



ITALIANO PORTUGUÊS

1-IN-FSTE2-EU/1.0

  Leggere attentamente queste istruzioni 
prima dell’uso e conservarle per uso 
futuro. 
 
Questo prodotto deve essere usato 
esclusivamente in interni. 
 
Il prodotto è conforme alle attuali 
normative UE sui prodotti di questo 
tipo. 

 Isolamento di classe II 
 
 
 Corrente alternata

TASTO TIMER
  Premere il tasto Timer/Aumento e utilizzare / per modificare l’ora. 

Impostare il tempo tra 5 e 30 minuti. 
Nota: L’avvio del vapore richiede alcuni minuti.

Modello: FSTE2  Ingresso: 230V ~ 50Hz 100W

!

AVVERTENZE

•  Leggere attentamente tutte le istruzioni e conservarle per un 
eventuale utilizzo futuro.

•  Questo apparecchio può essere utilizzato dai bambini a partire dagli 
8 anni di età e da persone con ridotte funzionalità fisiche, sensoriali 
o mentali o non esperte nell’uso del prodotto, solo se supervisionati da 
adulti o dopo avere ricevuto le istruzioni necessarie a garantire l’utilizzo 
in piena sicurezza dell’apparecchio ed evitare possibili rischi derivanti 
dall’uso dello stesso. I bambini non devono giocare con l’apparecchio. 
Non consentire ai bambini di eseguire la pulizia e la manutenzione di 
questo apparecchio senza supervisione.

•  NON utilizzare questo apparecchio se non funziona correttamente o se 
è caduto o risulta danneggiato.

•  L’apparecchio può essere pulito strofinandolo con un panno umido. 
NON usare solventi né detergenti abrasivi.

•  Se il conduttore di potenza è danneggiato, deve essere sostituito 
dal produttore o da un suo agente incaricato dell’assistenza o da un 
persona con una qualifica simile al fine di evitare pericoli.

•  Non immergere in acqua. NON usare solventi né detergenti abrasivi.
•  Quando si versa l’acqua o si esegue la pulizia, assicurarsi che 

l’apparecchio sia spento e scollegato dalla fonte di alimentazione.

COMPONENTI
1 Sauna per il viso
2  Inalatore di vapore
3  Base

4 Diffusore di vapore
5 Display LCD
6 Tasto On/off/Riduzione

7 Tasto funzione
8 Tasto Timer/Aumento

ASSISTENZA CLIENTI
In caso di domande, inviare una email al seguente indirizzo: online@riobeauty.com

GARANZIA
Per registrare online la garanzia di due anni, visitare il sito: www.riobeauty.com/warranty_online.htm 

SMALTIMENTO
La direttiva 2012/19/CE sui rifiuti di apparecchiature elettriche ed elettroniche (RAEE) è  stata 
introdotta per favorire il riciclo dei prodotti utilizzando le migliori tecniche di recupero e riciclo, 
al fine di minimizzare l’impatto sull’ambiente, di trattare adeguatamente le sostanze tossiche e di 
evitare il proliferare di discariche. Questo prodotto è classificato come apparecchiatura elettrica 
o  elettronica, quindi assicurarsi che, a  tempo debito, venga smaltito in modo corretto in 
conformità con i requisiti delle autorità locali. NON smaltire con i rifiuti domestici.
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SPECIFICHE

GUIDA INTRODUTTIVA
Quando si utilizza il prodotto per la prima volta, pulire l’interno del serbatoio dell’acqua con un panno 
umido prima dell’uso. Assicurarsi che la sauna per il viso sia completamente asciutta prima dell’uso.

PROCEDURE DI PULITURA 
E MANUTENZIONE DOPO L’USO

•  Spegnere l’unità e scollegarla.

•  Lasciare raffreddare per circa 10–15 minuti, rimuovere la sauna/inalatore a vapore.

•  Versare l’acqua rimanente.

•  Pulire con un panno morbido e asciutto.

•  Non immergere l’apparecchio completamente in acqua.

MODALITÀ DI UTILIZZO

FASE 1 

Poggiare la base (5) 
su una superficie piana 
e stabile. Rimuovete 
il diffusore di vapore 
ruotandolo in senso 
antiorario per sganciarlo.

FASE 2 

Utilizzando il misurino 
riempire il serbatoio 
dell’acqua con acqua fredda.
Evitare di riempire oltre il 
livello massimo (50 ml).
Opzionale: Aggiungere 2-3 
gocce di olio essenziale.

FASE 3 

Inserite l’accessorio sauna 
per il viso o l’inalatore 
a vapore sulla base.

FASE 4 

Rimettere in posizione 
il diffusore di vapore 
e ruotarlo in senso orario 
per bloccarlo.

FACIAL SAUNA SPA
TRATTAMENTI COMBINATI A VAPORE E A IONI NEGATIVI
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IMPOSTAZIONI DEL VAPORE 
  Per un’intensità del vapore bassa, premere il tasto funzione una volta. 

Per un’intensità del vapore elevata, premere due volte il tasto funzione.

IMPOSTAZIONE IONI NEGATIVI

  Per accendere, premere il tasto Funzione per due secondi. 
Premere nuovamente per due secondi per spegnere.

INALATORE DI VAPORE

 Posizionare il naso sull’inalatore a vapore (2).
 
 Tempi di trattamento - utilizzare secondo necessità

INFORMAZIONI IMPORTANTI
•  Non consentire ai bambini di eseguire la pulizia e  la manutenzione di questo apparecchio senza 

supervisione.
•  L’utilizzo scorretto di questo prodotto può essere pericoloso.
•  Il prodotto deve essere utilizzato esclusivamente per l’utilizzo a  cui è  destinato, come descritto in 

questa guida utente.
•  L’apparecchio non contiene componenti soggetti a manutenzione da parte dell’utente.
•  Il contenitore dell’acqua sarà caldo durante l’uso. Lasciare raffreddare prima di riporlo e/o toccarlo.

SAUNA PER IL VISO

  Eliminare i peli dalla pelle del viso e rimuovere i residui di trucco prima dell’uso. 
Posizionare il visto sui bordi della mascherina per sauna facciale (1). 
Chiudere gli occhi, rilassarsi e lasciare che il vapore fuoriesca pulendo i pori.

 Utilizzare i seguenti tempi di trattamento come guida:
 Pelle grassa – 15 minuti
 Pelle sensibile – 10 minuti
 Pelle secca – da 8 a 10 minuti

 Per ottenere i migliori risultati utilizzare 2-3 volte alla settimana.

Suggerimento  : per massimizzare gli effetti del trattamento, dopo la sauna lavare il viso con acqua fredda 
e poi utilizzare un idratante.

FASE 5 

Collegare all’alimentazione di rete e premere il tasto ON/OFF per accendere.

Attendere alcuni minuti affinché l’acqua si riscaldi.

  Leia cuidadosamente estas instruções 
antes de utilizar o aparelho e guarde-
as para futura referência. 
 
Este produto destina-se apenas 
a utilização em espaços interiores. 
 
Este produto está em conformidade 
com a legislação atual de produtos 
da UE. 

 Isolamento de classe II 
 
 
 Corrente alternada

BOTÃO DO TEMPORIZADOR 
  Prima o botão do temporizador/Aumentar e utilize os botões / para alterar 

o tempo. 
Defina o tempo entre 5 a 30 minutos. 
Nota: a libertação de vapor demora alguns minutos.

Modelo: FSTE2  Entrada: 230 V ~ 50 Hz 100 W

!

AVISOS

•   Leia todas as instruções cuidadosamente e guarde-as para futura 
referência.

•   Este aparelho pode ser utilizado por crianças com idades a partir dos 
8 anos e por pessoas com capacidades físicas, sensoriais ou mentais 
reduzidas ou com falta de experiência, desde que sejam supervisionadas 
ou que recebam instruções para utilizarem o aparelho de forma segura 
e desde que compreendam os perigos associados. As crianças não 
devem brincar com o aparelho. A limpeza e a manutenção não devem 
ser efetuadas por crianças sem supervisão.

•   NÃO utilize este aparelho se não estiver a funcionar corretamente, se tiver 
caído ou se tiver sofrido qualquer tipo de danos.

•   O aparelho pode ser limpo com um pano húmido. NÃO utilize produtos de 
limpeza abrasivos ou solventes.

•   Se o cabo de alimentação ficar danificado, deve ser substituído pelo 
fabricante, por um agente autorizado ou por uma pessoa devidamente 
qualificada, para evitar qualquer risco.

•   Não coloque o produto dentro de água. NÃO utilize produtos de limpeza 
abrasivos ou solventes.

•   Sempre que estiver a encher o depósito com água ou a limpar 
o aparelho, desligue-o no botão e da tomada.

A SUA UNIDADE
1 Sauna facial
2  Inalador de vapor
3  Base

4 Difusor de vapor
5 Visor LCD
6 Botão Ligar/Desligar/Diminuir

7 Botão de seleção de função
8  Botão do temporizador/

Aumentar

APOIO AO CLIENTE
Se tiver alguma questão, entre em contacto connosco através do e-mail: online@riobeauty.com

GARANTIA
Para registar a sua garantia de dois anos online, visite: www.riobeauty.com/warranty_online.htm 

ELIMINAÇÃO
A Diretiva de Resíduos de Equipamentos Elétricos e Eletrónicos (REEE) (2012/19/UE) foi acionada 
para a  reciclagem de produtos através das melhores técnicas de recuperação e  reciclagem 
disponíveis, de modo a minimizar o impacto no ambiente, tratar substâncias perigosas e evitar 
o  aumento de aterros sanitários. O  produto está classificado como Equipamento Elétrico ou 
Eletrónico. Como tal, garanta que no fim da sua vida útil é eliminado de forma correta, de acordo 
com as exigências legais locais. NÃO deve ser eliminado juntamente com o lixo doméstico.
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ESPECIFICAÇÕES

CONFIGURAR
Antes de utilizar pela primeira vez, limpe o interior do reservatório de água com um pano húmido. 
Verifique se está completamente seco antes de utilizar.

LIMPEZA E CUIDADOS 
APÓS A UTILIZAÇÃO

•   Desligue a unidade no botão e da tomada.
•   Deixe arrefecer durante cerca de 10 a 15 minutos; remova o inalador de vapor/a sauna facial.
•   Retire a restante água.
•   Limpe com uma toalha macia e seca.

•   Nunca mergulhe o produto em água.

COMO UTILIZAR

PASSO 1 

Coloque a Base(5) 
numa superfície plana 
e segura. Para remover 
o difusor de vapor, 
rode-o para a esquerda 
para o soltar.

PASSO 2 

Com o copo medidor, 
coloque água fria no 
reservatório.
Não exceda o nível máximo 
de água (50 ml).
Opção: adicione duas 
a três gotas de óleo 
essencial.

PASSO 3 

Coloque o acessório de 
sauna facial ou de inalação 
de vapor na base.

PASSO 4 

Volte a colocar o difusor 
de vapor e rode-o para 
a direita para o bloquear.

FACIAL SAUNA SPA
TRATAMENTOS COMBINADOS DE VAPOR E IÕES NEGATIVOS
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DEFINIÇÕES DE VAPOR 
  Pouco vapor: prima o botão de seleção de função uma vez. 

Muito vapor: prima o botão de seleção de função duas vezes.

DEFINIÇÕES DE IÕES NEGATIVOS

  Prima o botão de seleção de função durante dois segundos para ligar. 
Prima novamente durante dois segundos para desligar.

INALADOR DE VAPOR
 Coloque o nariz no inalador de vapor (2).
 
 Tempos de tratamento – Utilize conforme necessário

INFORMAÇÕES IMPORTANTES
•   A limpeza e a manutenção não devem ser efetuadas por crianças sem supervisão.
•   A má utilização deste produto pode provocar danos.
•   Este produto deve ser utilizado apenas para o  fim a  que se destina, conforme descrito neste manual do 

utilizador.
•   Não existem peças no interior da unidade às quais o utilizador possa efetuar a manutenção.
•   O compartimento da água fica quente durante a utilização. Deixe-o arrefecer antes de lhe tocar e/ou antes de 

o guardar.

SAUNA FACIAL

  Afaste o cabelo da cara e remova qualquer maquilhagem antes de utilizar. 
Coloque a cara no rebordo da sauna facial (1). 
Feche os olhos, relaxe e deixe que o vapor abra e limpe os poros.

 Utilize os tempos de tratamento seguintes como referência:
 Pele oleosa – 15 minutos
 Pele sensível – 10 minutos
 Pele seca – 8 a 10 minutos

 Para melhores resultados, utilizar 2 a 3 vezes por semana.

Dica:  para melhores resultados pós-tratamento, lave a cara com água fria e hidrate-a.

PASSO 5 

Ligue à corrente elétrica e prima o botão Ligar/Desligar/Diminuir para ligar 
o aparelho.

Aguarde alguns minutos até que a água aqueça.



ESPAÑOL

1-IN-FSTE2-EU/1.0

  Lea con atención estas instrucciones 
antes de usar y guárdelas para un uso 
futuro. 
 
El producto es para uso interior 
solamente. 
 
Este producto cumple la legislación 
actual de la UE. 

 Aislamiento Clase II 
 
 
 Corriente alterna

BOTÓN TEMPORIZADOR 
  Pulse el botón Temporizador/Aumentar y úselo / para modificar el tiempo. 

Ajusta el tiempo entre 5 - 30 minutos. 
Nota: el vapor tarda unos minutos en salir.

Modelo: FSTE2  Entrada: 230 V ~ 50 Hz 100 W

!

ADVERTENCIAS

•   Lea las instrucciones detenidamente y guárdelas para futura 
referencia.

•   Este aparato puede ser utilizado por niños de 8 años y mayores, además 
de por personas con capacidades físicas, sensoriales o mentales 
reducidas o falta de experiencia y conocimientos siempre y cuando 
hayan recibido supervisión o instrucciones asociadas con el uso seguro 
del aparato y entiendan los peligros asociados con el uso del mismo. 
No permita que los niños jueguen con el aparato. Las tareas de limpieza 
y mantenimiento no deben realizarlas los niños a menos que estén 
supervisados.

•   NO utilice el aparato si no funciona correctamente o si se ha dejado caer 
o está dañado en forma alguna.

• El aparato puede limpiarse con un paño húmedo. NO utilice disolventes ni 
limpiadores abrasivos.

• Si el cable de alimentación está dañado debe ser reemplazado por el 
fabricante, su agente autorizado o persona semejantemente cualificada 
para evitar cualquier peligro.

•   No sumerja el aparato en agua. NO utilice disolventes ni limpiadores 
abrasivos.

•   Compruebe que el aparato está apagado y desconectado de la fuente de 
alimentación cuando lo esté llenando con agua o limpiándolo.

CONOZCA LA UNIDAD
1 Sauna facial
2  Inhalador de vapor
3  Base

4 Difusor de vapor
5 Pantalla LCD
6  Botón de ENCENDIDO/

APAGADO/Reducir

7 Botón de función
8 Botón temporizador/
Aumentar

ATENCIÓN AL CLIENTE
Si desea hacernos alguna consulta, por favor póngase en contacto con nosotros en: online@riobeauty.com

GARANTÍA
Para registrar la garantía de dos años en línea visite: www.riobeauty.com/warranty_online.htm 

ELIMINACIÓN
La Directiva de la Unión Europea (2012/19/UE) relativa a  los residuos de equipos eléctricos 
y electrónicos (RAEE) ha sido desarrollada al objeto de reciclar productos utilizando las mejores 
técnicas disponibles de recuperación y reciclaje para minimizar el impacto sobre el medio ambiente, 
tratar cualquier sustancia peligrosa y  evitar el uso cada vez más frecuente de vertederos. Este 
producto está clasificado como equipo eléctrico o electrónico por ello, por favor asegúrese que al 
final de la vida útil del producto este se elimine en la forma correcta conforme a los requerimientos 
de las autoridades locales. NO debe deshacerse de él tirándolo con la basura doméstica.
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ESPECIFICACIÓN

INTRODUCCIÓN
Cuando lo use por primera vez limpie el interior del depósito de agua con un paño húmedo antes de 
usar. Compruebe que la sauna facial está completamente seca antes de usar.

LIMPIEZA Y MANTENIMIENTO 
DESPUÉS DEL USO

•   Apague y desenchufe la unidad.
•   Deje que se enfríe durante 10-15 minutos, quite la sauna/el inhalador de vapor.
•   Vacíe el agua.
•   Límpielo con una toalla suave y seca.
•   Nunca sumerja el producto en agua.

MODO DE EMPLEO

PASO 1 

Coloque la base(5) 
sobre una superficie lisa 
y firme. Quite el difusor 
de vapor girándolo 
hacia la izquierda para 
separarlo.

PASO 2 

Utilizando el vaso medidor 
provisto llene el depósito de 
agua con agua fría.
No lo llene por encima 
del nivel máximo de agua 
(50 ml).
Opcional: Agregue dos 
o tres gotas de aceite 
esencial.

PASO 3 

Acople bien la sauna facial 
o el inhalador de vapor en 
la base.

PASO 4 

Vuelva a colocar el difusor 
de vapor y gírelo hacia la 
derecha para bloquearlo.

FACIAL SAUNA SPA
TRATAMIENTOS COMBINADOS DE VAPOR E IÓN NEGATIVO

2

3

1

5

4

6 87

AJUSTES DE VAPOR 
  Para vapor bajo: Pulse el botón de función una vez. 

Para vapor alto: pulse el botón de función dos veces.

AJUSTE DE IONES NEGATIVOS

  Pulse el botón de función durante dos segundos para encender. 
Pulse de nuevo durante dos segundos para apagar.

INHALADOR DE VAPOR
 Coloque la nariz sobre el inhalador de vapor (2)
 
 Tiempos de tratamiento - usar según sea necesario

INFORMACIÓN IMPORTANTE
•   Las tareas de limpieza y mantenimiento no deben realizarlas los niños a menos que estén supervisados.
•   El uso incorrecto del producto puede ocasionar daños.
•   Este producto solo debe utilizarse para el propósito previsto tal y  como se describe en esta guía de 

usuario.
•   Dentro de la unidad no hay ninguna parte que pueda servir al usuario.
•   El recipiente de agua estará caliente durante el uso. Dejar que se enfríe antes de guardar y/o tocar

SAUNA FACIAL

  Retírese el pelo de la cara y quítese el maquillaje antes de usar. 
Coloque la cara en el borde de la sauna facial (1). 
Cierre los ojos, relájese y deje que el vapor abra y limpie los poros.

 Use los siguientes tiempos de tratamiento a modo de guía:
 Solo para la piel – 15 minutos
 Pieles sensibles – 10 minutos
 Pieles secas – 8 a 10 minutos

 Para obtener los mejores resultados úselo 2-3 veces por semana.

Consejo -  para reforzar el tratamiento, lávese la cara con agua fría y aplíquese hidratante.

PASO 5 

Enchúfelo en la toma de alimentación y pulse el botón de ENCENDIDO/APAGADO/
Reducir para encenderlo.

Espere unos minutos para que el agua se caliente


